aprovada em Reunião de Conselho de Administração da Companhia realizada em 04 de 

dezembro de 2024 e celebrada na mesma data a contração de financiamento, sujeito ao 

cumprimento de condições suspensivas, via emissão privada de notas comerciais, no valor total 

de R$ 110.000.000,00 (cento e dez milhões de reais), com vencimento em 48 (quarenta e oito) 

meses a contar da data de emissão, contemplando o alongamento de dívida já existente com o 

acionista Fjords Limited (50% do valor) e entrada de novos recursos na Companhia (os 50% 

restantes) (“Transação”).

[...]

44/2021 and subsequent amendments, announces to its shareholders and the market in general 

that , on December 4, 2024, the Company's Board of Directors approved, and executed on the 

same day, the contracting of financing through a private issuance of commercial notes, in the 

total amount of BRL 110,000,000.00 (one hundred and ten million Brazilian reais). The notes 

have a maturity of 48 (forty-eight) months from the issuance date and include both the 

refinancing of existing debt with the shareholder Fjords Limited (50% of the total amount) and 

the injection of new funds into the Company (the remaining 50%) (“Transaction”).